(a) increase cash reserves by a net amount of approximately $1.346 million (after paying
the cash component of redeeming the convertible notes of $1.95 million (with $1.45
million being funded by the Placement and the balance $0.5 million being funded from
existing cash and debt reserves)  and cash expenses of the Offer which are estimated
to be $194,385 inclusive of GST);

(b) increase the number of issued ordinary shares by 99,058,021 to 628,590,107.

The Company’s cash reserves will be further increased to approximately $1.946 million
(assuming the SPP Offer is fully subscribed) as a result of the 600,000 short term unsecured
facilities recently finalised by the Company. As noted above the unaudited Pro-Forma
Statement of Financial Position has not been adjusted for these short term unsecured
facilities.

Prospectus

 Page 32 of 57

  At 30 June
2019

(1)
Convertible
Securities
pre-Early

Termination

(2)
Placement

(3) Convertible
Securities

Early
Termination

(4)
SPP

Proforma 30
June 2019

  $ $ $ $ $ $
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   1,725,366   982,498  2,000,000   (1,959,615)
1,305,615   4,053,864

Trade and other receivables   151,679   -   - -   151,679
Other current assets   54,687   -   - -   54,687
Total Current Assets   1,931,732   982,498   2,000,000  (1,959,615)   1,305,615   4,260,230
NON CURRENT ASSETS

Investments accounted for
using the equity method   35   -   -   -

-   35

Property, plant and equipment   1,198   -   -   -
-   1,198

Exploration and evaluation   13,312,658   -   -   -
-   13,312,658

Total non-Current Assets  13,313,891   -   -   -   -   13,313,891
TOTAL ASSETS  15,245,623   982,498   2,000,000   (1,959,615)   1,305,615   17,574,121
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables   1,320,203   -   -   -   1,320,203
Borrowings   1,428,078   792,422   -   (2,220,500)   -
Employee benefits   55,492   -   -   -   55,492
Total Current Liabilities   2,803,773   792,422   -   (2,220,500)   -   1,375,695
TOTAL LIABILITIES   2,803,773   792,422   -   (2,220,500)   -   1,375,695
NET ASSETS  12,441,850   190,076   2,000,000   260,885   1,305,615   16,198,426

7.3 Effect on capital structure

The effect of the SPP Offer, the Placement and the Termination Deed on the capital structure
of the Company, assuming the SPP Offer is fully subscribed and all Shares are issued under
the Placement and the Termination Deed, is set out below:

Shares

 Number % interest
in share

capital

Shares currently on issue (as at the date of the Prospectus) 529,532,086 84.2%

Shares offered pursuant to the SPP and Shortfall Offers1 37,500,000 6.0%

Shares to be issued under the Placement2 50,000,000 8.0%

Shares to be issued under the Termination Deed 11,558,021 1.8%